BOARD OF FINANCE
TOWN OF EAST WINDSOR
11 RYE STREET
BROAD BROOK, CONNECTICUT 06016

ESO GULA ETI
Wednesday, May 21, 2014

DRAFT DOCUMENT — These minutes are not official until approved at a subsequent meeting

Members Present:  Jerilyn Corso (Acting Chairman), Cindy Herms, Robert Little, Robert

Maynard, and Sharon Tripp.

Members Absent:  All members were present.

Alternate Present:  Paulette Broder and Gilbert Hayes

Alternate Absent:  All Alternates were present

Others: Town Treasurer: Kim Lord; First Selectman: Denise Menard (arrived

Press:

1L

111

Iv.

at 7:44 p.m.); Selectmen: Jason Bowsza, Deputy First Selectman; Dale
Nelson.

No one irom the press was present
Call to Order:
Acting Chairman Corso called the Meeting to Order at 7:30 p.m.

Time and Place of Meeting:

Town Hall Meeting Room, 11 Rye Stfeet, Broad Brook, CT.

Appointment of Alternates:

Acting Chairman Corso noted the resignation of Regular Member Joe Pellegrini requires
the appointment of an Alternate to complete the Board’s quorum; she further noted that in
accordance with the sequence of rotation Mr. Hayes would be the Alternate to be
appointed this evening. Mr. Hayes yielded his appointment to Ms. Broder. Acting
Chairman Corso requested a motion to appoint Ms. Broder to fill the current vacancy.

MOTION: To APPOINT Alternate Member Paulette Broder as a voting member
for the May 21, 2014 Regular Meeting of the Board of Finance.

Tripp moved/Herms seconded/

DISCUSSION: None.
VOTE: In Favor: Unanimous

Approval of Minutes/Special Meeting of April 23, 2014 (Amended ):




Board of Finance Regular Meeting
May 21, 2014

VL

VIIL.

MOTION: To APPROVE the Amended Minutes of the Special Meeting of the Board
of Finance dated April 23, 2014.

Tripp moved/Little seconded/
DISCUSSION: Item VIII. Matters referred from the Board of Selectmen; final
sentence: “from the Contingency Fund and $25,000 from the LARPD

thability/aute/property/disability) LAP (liability/auto/property) line to the BOE.”

VOTE: In Favor: Broder/Herms/Little/Maynard/Tripp

(Previous amendments in the revised Minutes were accepted as well).

Approval of Minutes/Special Meeting of April 30, 2014:

MOTION:  To APPROVE the Minutes of the Special Meeting of the Board
of Finance dated April 30, 2014.

Tripp moved/Little seconded/
DISCUSSION: None
VOTE: In Favor: Broder/Herms/Little/Maynard/Tripp

Public Participation:

Lois Noble, 180 Wells Road: Noted there is not an option for public comment at the
Special Meeting scheduled for 8:00 p.m.; she offered the following comments: Ms.
Noble spoke in favor of Kathy Pippin as the person to fill the current vacancy on the
Board of Finance. Kathy has served on the Board of Finance previously for six years;
Kathy also attends the meetings of many of the other Boards and Commissions and has
been a voice at those meetings. Ms. Noble felt Kathy has served the Town well in the
past and will continue to do so.

Dale Nelson, 51 Omelia Road: Ms. Nelson reported she echoed the comments made by
Ms. Noble. During the Budget Hearings Kathy Pippin was present at all of them. It
would be good to take Kathy as she will blend in with the Board as she is up to speed
with what they have done already.

Communications:

o Letter of resignation from the Board of Finance from Joe Pellegrini.

Monthly Reports/a:
© Treasurer:

Treasurer Lord reported that discussion has been occurring between the Town and
the Water Pollution Control Authority (WPCA) regarding the sewer benefit
assessment fees. The WPCA had an audit done; the Town and the WPCA have
reached an agreement as to what amount is due each entity. Treasurer Lord

2




Board of Finance Regular Meeting

May 21, 2014

referenced her Report for April, 2014, noting that $324,441 has been received by
the Town and will be going into the General Fund. She also noted that going
forward, the annual assessment will be approximately $30,000 per year.
Discussion followed. (See Attachment A for details of Treasurer’s Report)

Tax Collector:

Treasurer Lord reported the new Tax Collector started this previous Monday; she
will attend the June Meeting. Collections remain good, but are not yet at 100%.
Some lawsuits remain pending. (See Attachment B and C for details of the Tax
Coliection Report).

Assessor’s Report:

Treasurer Lord reported the Assessor continues to work through appeals on real
estate valuations, as well as continuing to process homeowners benefits requests.
(See Attachment D for details of the Assessor’s Report).

Monthly Reports/b. Line-Item Transfer Requesis:

MOTION:

Transfer #113 — Contingency:

MOTION: To APPROVE Transfer #113 in the amount of $6,600.00 from the
Contingency Fund to Town Property-WPCA User Fee.

Tripp moved/Broder seconded/

DISCUSSION: WPCA increased sewer fees this year; the old fee structure was
used for budget projection in Spring 2013. Discussion followed regarding timing
of the transfer.

VOTE: In Favor: Broder/Herms/Little/Maynard/Tripp

To RECESS the Regular Meeting of the Board of Finance dated May 21,
2014 at 7:58 p.m. to CALL TO ORDER the Special Meeting of the Board of
Finance dated May 21, 2014.

Tripp moved/Little seconded/
DISCUSSION: None

VOTE:

In Favor: Unanimous

See sepavete Minwdley for the May 27, 2014 Special Meeting of the
Board of Selectinen.

Acting Chairman Corso RECONVENED the Regular meeting of the Board of Finance
dated May 21, 2014 at 9:22 p.m.




Board of Finance Regular Meeting
May 21, 2014

Members Present:  Jerilyn Corso, Chairman, Cindy Herms, Robert Maynard, Kathy
Pippin, and Sharon Tripp.

Members Absent:  Robert Little left at the adjournment of the Special Meeting.

Alternate Present: Paulette Broder and Gilbert Hayes

Alternate Absent:  All Alternates were present

Others: Town Treasurer: Kim Lord; First Selectman: Denise Menard;
Selectmen: Jason Bowsza, Deputy First Selectman; Dale Nelson.

LET THE RECORD SHOW Kathy Pippin was sworn in as a member of the Board of Finance
during the break between the adjournment of the Special Meeting and the reconvening of the
Regular Meeting,.

Ill.  Appointment of Alternates:

Chairman Corso noted Member Robert Little left at the adjournment of the Special
Meeting; she requested the appointment of Alternate Gil Hayes as a voting
member to continue the business of the Regular Meeting.

MOTION:  To APPOINT Alternate Member Gil Hayes as a voting member
for the May 21, 2014 Regular Meeting of the Board of Finance.

Tripp moved/Pippin seconded/
DISCUSSION: None.
VOTE: In Favor: Broder/Herms/Maynard/Pippin/Tripp
(Items of Business 1V, V, and VI were discussed prior to the recess of the Regular Meeting).

VII.  Monthly Reports/b. Line-Item Transfer Requests (continued):

. Iransfer #114 — Contingency:

MOTION:  To APPROVE Transfer #114 in the amount of $18,000.00 from
the Contingency Fund to Public Works — Overtime.

Herms moved/Tripp seconded/

DISCUSSION: Due to the severe Winter, Public Works overtime [ine was over-
expended. Discussion followed regarding the balance of the Contingency Fund
and other potential transfers.

VOTE: In Favor: Broder/Hayes/Herms/Maynard/Pippin/Tripp

° Transfer #115 — Contingency:

MOTION:  To APPROVE Transfer #115 in the amount of $5,400.00 from
Contingency to Public Works — Gas & Oil.

Hayes moved/Herms seconded/




Board of Finance Regular Meeting

May 21, 2014

DISCUSSION: The extremely cold winter caused the town garage to use 2,000
additional gallons of heating oil to keep the vehicles running. Oil prices increased

by .65 cents per gallon from last year.
VOTE: In Favor; Broder/Hayes/Herms/Maynard/Pippin/Tripp

Transfer #116 — Building Department:

MOTION: To APPROVE Transfer #116 in the amount of $3,500.00 from
Building Salary — Part Time to Building Salary — Overtime.;

Herms moved/Hayes seconded/

DISCUSSION: Part-time position has been vacant for months; Full time
assistant has had to work overtime to ensure that work is completed.
VOTE: In Favor: Broder/Hayes/Herms/Maynard/Pippin/Tripp

Transfer #117 — Police Department:

MOTION: To APPROVE Transfer #117 in the amount of $3,200.00 from
Police Department — Private Duty Fund Balance to Police
Department — Cruisers,

Hayes moved/Herms seconded/

DISCUSSION: Approved by Police Commission April 9, 2014, to pay for
unexpected radio and alarm issues.

VOTE: In Favor: Broder/Hayes/Herms/Maynard/Pippin/Tripp

Transfer #118 — First Selectmen:

MOTION:  To APPROVE Transfer #118 in the amount of $3,000.00 from
First Selectmen — Recording Secretary to HR Consultant.

Tripp moved/Herms seconded/

DISCUSSION: TR Consultant has been paid out of CNR Fund, but that line has
been fully expended. The First Selectman’s secretary now records Board of
Selectmen minutes and is paid out of her salary line.

VOTE: In Favor: Broder/Hayes/Herms/Maynard/Pippin/Tripp

Transfer #119 - Contingency:

MOTION:  To POSTPONE Ttansfer #119 in the amount of $25,000.00 from
Contingency to the Board of Education,

Tripp moved/Hayes seconded/
DISCUSSION: None.
VOTE: In Favor: Broder/Hayes/Herms/Maynard/Pippin/Tripp




Board of Finance Regular Mecting
May 21, 2014

® Transfer #120 — Information Technology:

MOTION: To APPROVE Transfer #120 in the amount of $20,150.00 from IT
Services to Public Works — Salary Full Time.

Tripp moved/Pippin seconded/

DISCUSSSION: The Board of Selectmen approved hiring a Facilities

Maintainer in January. IT wiring and hardware installation are part of his

responsibilities. A janitor position was eliminated as well.

VOTE: In Favor: Broder/Hayes/Herms/Maynard/Pippin/Tripp

(See Attachment E for details of Transfers)

VIII. Matters referred from the Board of Selectmen:

IX.

XL

XIL

Nothing presented this evening.

Unfinished Business/a. Revised Transfer-Supplemental Appropriation Policy:

Treasurer Lord reviewed language changes discussed at the previous meeting,

MOTION: To APPROVE/ACCEPT the Transter-Supplemental Appropriation Policy
as presented.

Herms moved/Hayes seconded/
DISCUSSION: The Board commended Treasurer Lord on the proposed policy.
VOTE: In Favor: Broder/Hayes/Herms/Maynard/Pippin/Tripp

New Business/a. General Obligation Bond 2014 — Re-funding/Modular Update:

Treasurer Lord reported the Town is moving forward with restructuring the 2004 General
Obligation Bonds. Part of the bonding package is the Elementary School Modular
project. The net savings on the refinancing is $175,947. Debt Service decreases of
$269,000 in FY 2015 and $268,000 in FY 2016 will occur. Discussion followed
regarding the financial services organizations consideration of the refinancing proposal,
including the health of the fund balances and the pension plan in particular. Also of
interest to the financial services organizations is the difficulty of East Windsor to pass a
budget; towns should spend money on their infrastructure and schools.

(No Agenda Item XI posted):

Board member Comments:

Ms. Broder reported she is delighted Treasurer Lord is part of East Windsor’s team; she
is confident the referendum will pass on Wednesday.,




Board of Finance Regular Meeting
May 21, 2014

Ms. Herms welcomed Kathy Pippin back as a member of the Board; others Board
members echoed Ms. Herms comments.

XII. Invoice Authorization:

Invoice not submitted at Meeting.

XIV. Adjourpment:
MOTION:  To ADJOURN this Meeting at 9:50 p.m.
Tripp moved/Herms seconded/VOTE: In Favor: Unanimous

Respectfully submitted; 7“2

Peg Hoffman, Recording S'ecr%)%v( Wiidsor Board of Finance




Treasurer's Office Monthly Report of Revenue and Cash Position

Month of:

State Revenue:

Local Revenue
Tax Collections
Local Receipts
*¥* Sewer Benefit Assessment Transfer

Local Revenue:

Total Revenue received Apr-14

General Fund Cash position:

Webster Cash account:

Aprit 2014

S 3,453,524

S 177,457
S 197,615
S 324,441
$ 699,513
S 4,153,037

$10,428,687.89

$ 5,790,089

includes final
ECS payment

*¥*¥ The town has reached an agreement with the WPCA regarding the amount of sewer benefit

assessment money due to the town.

The expected annual transfer amount going forward will be significantly lower due

to depletion of SBA receivables.




At dnin S L5

%8¥'66

00'9v§ 586 228

£¢'J91'6V2'82S

0G00Z%8" 00OSETS,

0¥10872828

eF0ZC 0SS -~ BV OZC 0TS

QaLoamIed 139aNg O %

ysodaq 301
uoiegsibsy yesony
afiseys uonosuuon AljioeS Jomes

JUSWISSassY [ausg jJamas

Hoday Jojsiio) Xel jejo.l

009V _.w_mhhﬂ,m mm.mw_,_,‘..mﬂw.hmm vw.mmonm..wm.h.wﬂ ,

B

Gesosiazs

00:9p1'18L2S

T anNanad -
“-e3139ans

HSVD 40 LHOdTd SALLYINNND

SaXe | JEs) Jolg
S89/SUBIT PUR IS}
saxe] Jueuns

30 Joday UIUo Jo pug



H T
H{19E6L'E)
4
{7 012 |
; [CIN9 1102 i
(S ZI02 PIC2E EfT)
SIONVTVE LIO=dD
[CZTITTST | G rer el | ITRre [ DT TR FLBLFLE VSRl bF T2V 002 6T . 16 22018 CTEPSE Ve | GOLOFZOL | GEGEToPEeE  Twion
;
EISLLE [P [R5 20°5es Eikag 266}
LIS0Y L2250y So6¥T BE'LOL 1T I50F OFBES 19'965'F 6651
LO96E T LOEEE Y 0¥ 01 ol'6ve gl osa EIE (Y3375 76555 £9720e’s GocE
STIEES SY LSS ohve 01555 A A e S¥I8E'S viges 3820 1062
o8 80z 08180z TLIETT FIRS] [LRTi SIS THO5TL 200¢
VaEsd IVaETL 0%z SEBZE 052 00'HE BE61r I6TEL6 28605 SLEER $00E
3GESL 58589 00've YS9 F LIEET €608 vis B5LEE 0L 258 0LZET YT
95195 Zh 51992} (V20 [T 092095 15858 [Z AT a1 ¥3h sk B ive [a=) o T 5002
(Y33 y* [TRTTy* ¥E69F TP 2HCIE L) ESPESE €168 WilwEs SL6¥9 SEOSE SVSELTE 900z
SFPiEee EI3IT¥ ] ooest 8L°06PCL | 25BOLEL ao°seL (=2 0L729'96 [T A ZHTILLE 2002
060LLEEL 05°0Z1ESk 20°g51 896¢5 6 0S5 OLEEH Ty R OF IYSSFE oL'86s ST IFE 8002
oISl L 0LSFS £92%r YOUESTL | vOOvE e IR 60220 F LR YL T #6681 L G _ 5002
CSZBUSLE TS HSTIE SOLRTE | 68 e | ZLZ0VIG EF 068 SZ8lg’l 699059 ZE5e 5 PEG | €Z181 IV oLz
| 85002082 129052 SFYeL | GI'BEFS | 99025 EeC ZHTIR BLZIE STHLS LY D 05572 IS8R BSS [E174
LIVl [T CCIGHEl | GLEBO PO} DL DT IBLiE WEstEas 2 LA VLGV 122 | LR CI9R6 WEE LT | T
2NV IVE ExLE] avd 1S3 diva XL Oivd FIELOSTIOS | SeNIdens AN ESETsn] ESg ] FONV VG uYTA
=) IEL] [Eiy] FEETETEY EEreT) = EENERTT =T oL SHOVL INGASSISSY | INGRSSIsSY SNINNIDEE ESH
HOSONIV 1573 40 NWBL
HOLOITI0D XYL 30 1HOL4TN

HOSANEA LSV3 30 NMOL



it

TOWN OF EAST WINDSOR
Caroline G, Madore, CCMA 15 - Asgeusor
11 Rye 8¢, - Broadl Brook, CT 06016-8563
cmadoraiien: EEhG

B60-623-8878 7 {Fax) 800-623.4708

TO: Board of Finance / Board of Selecimen
FROM: Caroline G. Madare, CGMA il - Assassor [
DATE: May 14, 2014

RE: Assessor's Status Report

MEMORANDUM

Rea] Estate —

We have 2 properties remalning under Superior Courf Appeal for the 2012/2043.Grand List:
1< 41 Prospect-Hill Road (Kentucky Friad Chicken/Taco.Bell); and
2- 123 Phelps Rd. (single-famlly dwelling)

A Superior Court-decision,. in the Town's Favor, was ‘issued relative to 2 properties which mow
have been appealed to the Appellate Gourt by the Plaintiffs. This action will require the Town 1o
continue the- Town's defanse as to the following properties:

1- 171 Main Street (Chestnut Point Nursing Home); and . A

2- 96 Prospect Hill Road (Ketfle-Brook Nursing Homa N/ACA Frash River Healthcare)

We. have pofential for more appeals as-a result of the Board of Assessment Appeals hearings
held in March, 2014. The deadline for appeals from the Board hearings is May 27, 2014, as the
duclsions-were posimarked March 24,.2014.

Grand List of Octobar 1, 2014 -

The-processing of Homeowner benefit claims continue. -Of the 66 homeowner application lefters
sent - 2 have not responded. We have 18 new accounts this year which have met the
requirements for the program. We continue to coordinate our efforts with the Human Services
Depariment.in order fo make sure that our taxpayers .are gelling. the best benefit when they
yuality for renters' and/or homeowners’ program.

316 Income & Expense packets were sent out in order that the information may continue to be
gathered for the fufure Revalualion of October 1, 2017. The deadline for filing Is 6/1/2014. ‘We
currently have 20% received, reviewed for potential field work & processed.

Thank you.




Departiment
Transfer Amount
Line Item FROM

Reason for Transfer

Contingency- 8410 Date 442542014

$6,600.,00

Line Item TO Town Prop.-WPCA Fee- 1085

Contingency- 8410

WPCA increased sewer fees this year; the old fee structure was used for budget projection in

spring 2013,

B 0 O 3 K Lt e v i

Department

Transfer Amount
Line Item FROM

Reason for Transfer

T N
hoproved_J___penied

Contingency- 8410 Date 4/25/2014

$18,000.00

Contingency- 8410 Line Item TO Public Works- Overtime- 3180

Due to the severe winter, public works overtime line was overexpended.

/Aq
Depastinent Contingency- 8410 Date 4725/2014

Transfer Amount
Line Item FROM

Reason for Transfer

$5,400,00

Contingency- 8410 Line Ttem TO Public Works- Gas & Qil- 3180

The extremely cold winter caused the tawn garage to use 2,000 additional galfons of heating

oil to keep the vehicles runnning. Qil prices increased-hy .65 per galton from last year.

— 115 , - _Dened
Department Building- 1125 Date 57172014
Transfer Amount $3,500.00

Line Item FROM

Reason for Transfer

Salary- Part Time- 1125 Line Item TO Salary- Overtime- 1125

Part-time position has been vacant for months- Full-time assistant has had to work overlime

to ensure that work is completed. e T

o 16 o moved ) Denes
M '
First Selectman Date
Board of Finance Date




Department
Transfer Amount
Line Item FROM

Reason for Transfer

Police Department-2145 Date 4/22/2014
$3,200.00
Private Duty Fund Balance- Fund 14 Line Item TO PD- Cruisers-2145

Approved by Police Commission April 9, 2014, to pay for unexpected radio and alarm issues.

i 117 mved) Denied
L ) SUSMATYT S = — R |\\'-h—.__-_’y7 — — = —— R —————————
Department First Selectman-1010 Date 5/13/2014
Transfer Amount $3,000.00
Line Item FROM Recording Secretary- 1010 Line Item TO HR Consultant (New Line)-1010

Reason for Transfer

HR Consultant has been paid out of CNR fund, but that line has been fully expended.
The First Selectman's secretary now records-BOSmiputes and is paid out of her salary line.

118 / Approved ) Denied
=T e = ,D T = e e T =]
—
Department Contingency- 8410 _,.T//\ Q (/{; ate 4/26/2014
Transfer Amount $25,000.00 l / | .

Line Item FROM

Reason for Transfer

Contingency- 8410 Line Item TO Board of Education- 9800

Special needs students moved into district after March 1, 2014, after Excess Cost Grant
reimbursement deadline- Board must bear full cost of outplacement——. __

__npproved (" peiea )

_________ i19
PS> e T ot T e TP ey A VPt R s b b T : = o ]
Department Information Technology- 8425 Date 4/26/2014
Transfer Amount $20,150.00
Line Item FROM IT Services- 8425 Line Item TO PW- Salary Full Time- 3180

Reason for Transfer

__120

The Board of Selectmen approved hiring a Facilities Maintainer in January. IT wiring and hard-
ware installation are part of his responsi_l;ilitie%{tor position was eliminated, as well,
Approved ) 7 Denied

First Selectiman

Board of Finance




